

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRA No. 05/1996 c/w  
CONF No. 17/1996  
CONF No. 11/2011  
CRA No. 36/2011

Karnail Singh and Others

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Ms. Diksha Handoo, Advocate

v/s

State of J&K

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Mehar Bali, Advocate vice  
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**02.04.2026**

This matter was heard in part on 18.10.2025, but could not be concluded and this matter has come up before us after more than three months.

Today is the last day of the Bench at Jammu and, therefore, it would not be possible for this Bench to conclude the hearing in the matter. The matter is, therefore, released.

Let this matter come up before any available Bench having roster.

**Ordered accordingly.**

List on 30.04.2026.

**(Sanjay Parihar)**  
**Judge**

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
02.04.2026  
Manik